JpL @ June 16, 1988

TO: 'C' League Team Managers
FROM: Sam Dolinar (238-420, 4-7403) and Ray Morris (230-201CV, 3-0851)
SUBJECT: 'C'League Schedule, July 5 to September 1

The schedule for the remainder of the 'C' League season is attached. The schedule
for the second half begins on Tuesday, July 5, and it continues through Thursday,
September 1. One new team (the traditional "Co-op" team) has been added to the league
for the second half. This gives us an odd number of teams and causes one bye per week.

Thank you for your response to our request for game reports. Over half the
managers took the time to fill them in. The new schedule reflects a slight reshuffling of
team rankings based on the reports. Hopefully, there won't be many mismatches on the
new schedule.

The schedule for the week of July 4 is essentially a rescheduling of the games that
were rained out during the first week of the season. The rest of your team's second half
schedule probably includes a few opponents repeated from the first half. You won't play
anyone more than twice. This setup represents a compromise between two objectives: to
let everyone play the maximum number of different opponents, and to let everyone play a
lot of games against opponents they're evenly matched with.

Please note on the new schedule that the assignment of teams to equipment
monitors has been changed (effective July 5). If your team is affected, make sure that you
go to the right place to get the equipment.

Teams playing on field 'H3' always have the option to turn the field around by
setting up home plate near the street intersection. This avoids sun problems for the batter.
The two managers should discuss which orientation is preferable on a given day. In case
of disagreement, the team that brings the equipment makes the selection.

All games are scheduled to start at 5:30 pm. This means that your team should
arrive earlier than 5:30 to warm up. You should have at least 10 players
(including at least 3 women) ready to start playing at 5:30. The managers'
game reports show that a lot of teams have been neglecting this basic obligation. We don't
want any more forfeits or interminably delayed games. If your team is an offender, you'd
better shape up! (If your team's record is clean, keep up the good work!)




1988 'C' League

Week of  Field Mon
July 4 H2 X-X
H3 X-X
H4 X-X
H6 X-X
July 11 H2 X-X
H3 21-6
H4 22-24
H6 29-9
July 18 H2 X-X
H3 31-28
H4 11-6
H6 1-12
July 25 H2 X-X
H3 17-29
H4 8-5
H6 25-2

Notes:

AW

Teams”

2,6, 11, 15, 21, 25, 27, 30
9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 23, 28, 29
1, 3, 4, 8, 10, 12, 18, 22
5,7, 19, 20, 24, 26, 31

* Note changes in equipment monitor assignments from first half of season.

Tues

25-31
26-8
12-13
28-21

20-18
27-25
8-3
23-11

14-13
7-19
21-23
4-15

3-22
9-30
20-26
27-10

Wed

18-2

5-17
16-19
15-23

7-28
2-10
4-1
14-5

17-9
26-18
25-10

3-5

12-4
16-14
31-7
6-23

Softball Schedule

Equipment Monitor
Jo Jean Kos
Bill Tyler

Ed McNevin

Ray Morris

Bye(s)
22
1,24
27,3
6,9

26

20

18

Location
600-116 (IPC)
233-103D
300-127
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230-201DJ

Teams

After Hours Club
Ashe Kickers
Cosmic Debris
Cuckoo's Nest
Deep Space Cadets
Drongos

Excited States
Fatal Errors

Free Spirits

Goat Scouts
Gravity Fielders
Greez-Balls

Half Asteroids
Heavy Hitters

Hill Street Blues
IPL Crawdads
Jetsons

LA Radars
Marauding Rovers
Maulers

Mumzie's Masochists
Prime Time
Propulsion Army
Roving Marauders
Seq Freaks

The Slugs

Space Punks
Thermal Sox
Wild Turkeys
Woodbury Warriors
Chicken Coop

First listed team is home team and has equipment responsibility.
Equipment is obtained from assigned equipment monitor (see below).
. All games start at 5:30. Arrive before 5:30!
'x-x' means field is not available to 'C' League.

Phone

4-7537
4-7190
4-2195
3-0851




1988 'C' League Softball Schedule

Weekof  Field Mon Tues Wed Thurs Bye Teams
Augustl  H2 X-X 15-6 4-11  21-12 10 After Hours Club
H3 27-19 1-23 2-3 22-25 Ashe Kickers

H4 5-9 28-8 7-17  31-29
Hé6 13-18 2430 14-26 16-20

Cosmic Debris
Cuckoo's Nest
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Deep Space Cadets
August8  H2 X-X 26-13  20-24 18-14 16 Drongos
H3 21-1 15-11  23-12 6-4 Excited States
H4 10-22 327  30-25 9-2 Fatal Errors
Hé6 29-28 17-19  8-31 5-7 Free Spirits
10 Goat Scouts
August 15 H2 X-X 24-23 725 11-14 5 11 Gravity Fielders
H3 21-16  29-2 9-27  28-12 12 Greez-Balls
H4 8-26 6-13  18-22  20-3 13 Half Asteroids
H6 19-1 10-17 30-15 4-31 14 Heavy Hitters
15 Hill Street Blues
August22 H2 X-X 319 1929 28-17 14 16 IPL Crawdads
H3 30-8 16-18 13-20 24-26 17 Jetsons
H4 23-4 12-6 25-5 2-7 18 LA Radars
H6 22-27 1521 1-11 10-3 19 Marauding Rovers
20 Maulers
August29 H2 X-X 3-25 5-10 2-22 13 21 Mumzie's Masochists
H3 17-31  29-7 9-28  19-30 22 Prime Time
H4 26-16 20-14 18-24 4-21 23 Propulsion Army
H6 11-12  27-8 6-1 23-15 24 Roving Marauders
25 Seq Freaks
26 The Slugs
27 Space Punks
28 Thermal Sox

29 Wild Turkeys
30 Woodbury Warriors
31 Chicken Coop

Notes: 1. First listed team is home team and has equipment responsibility.

2. Equipment is obtained from assigned equipment monitor (see below).

3. All games start at 5:30. Arrive before 5:30!

4. 'x-x' means field is not available to 'C' League.
Teams Equipment Monitor Location Phone
2, 6,11, 15, 21, 25, 27, 30 Jo Jean Kos 600-116 IPC)  4-7537
9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 23, 28, 29 Bill Tyler 233-103D 4-7190
1,3,4,8,10, 12, 18, 22 Ed McNevin 300-127 4-2195

5,17, 19, 20, 24, 26, 31 Ray Morris 230-201DJ 3-0851
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'C' League Managers and Alternate Managers

Team Name

After Hours Club
Ashe Kickers
Cosmic Debris
Cuckoo's Nest
Deep Space Cadets
Drongos

Excited States
Fatal Errors

Free Spirits

Goat Scouts
Gravity Fielders
Greez-Balls

Half Asteroids
Heavy Hitters

Hill Street Blues
IPL Crawdads
Jetsons

LA Radars
Marauding Rovers
Maulers

Mumzie's Masochists
Prime Time
Propulsion Army
Roving Marauders
Seq Freaks

The Slugs

Space Punks
Thermal Sox

Wild Turkeys
Woodbury Warriors
Cooped-Up-Kids

Manager

Tom Reamer
Richard Ashe
Bill Robison
Albert Yen

Hal Ahlstrom
Lloyd Keith
Kent Rennie
Charlene Lowry
Shari Asplund
Bryan Bell

Jim Border

Ed McNevin
Bill Blume
Charles Black
Dorothy Vedder
Allan Runkle
Mark Kennedy
Tony Freeman
Randii Wessen
Dave Wagner
Jo Jean Kos
Bill Kent

Bill Tyler

Ray Morris
Carl Johnson
Patrick Collins
Kathy Banwart

Mary Jane Bartholomew

Sam Dolinar
Steve Mortellaro
Howard Eisen

Mail Stop  Phone Alternate Manager
79-21 4-3484 Julie Murphy
249-105 4-5158

156-246 4-6300 Burton Jaffe
198-326 41142649 Ray Miller
144-210 4-1847 Susan Russell
125-120 4-1393 Larry Preheim
67-201 4-5627 Randy Lindemann
125-161 4-5121 Mike Becker
125-177 4-8143 Doug Clark
82-106 4-0877 Bonnie Theberge
238-640 4-8338 Eloise Kennedy
300-108 4-2195 Pete Connolly
301-170K  4-7396 Ann Marquez
264-803 4-4541 Gary Parks
507-215 584-4528 Thomas Thorman
168-427 4-6006 Gary Yagi
301-476 4-9694 K99 3 Marc Pomerantz
300-235 4-1887 Jeffrey Klein
264-331 3-7829 Ray Morris
301-345 4-1148 Howard Solomon
600-116 4-7537 Wilson Silsby
171-301 4-6967 G. L. McCarter
233-103 4-7190 Jeff Weiss
230-201CV 3-0851 Suzanne Dodd
264-114 3-0760 Jim Erickson
144-221  4-20T13¢49 David Soules
300-233 4-2111 Susan Kubeczko
183-501 4-8009 Leon Maldonado
238-420 4-7403 Mark Gatti
600-116 4-4132 Warner Anderson

Roger Kaplan

Mail Stop
198-231

156-246
198-326
144-200
301-440
158-224
OFF-LAB
125-177
156-142
138-208
T-1180
233-307
264-803
507-215
168-427
510-264
300-235D
230-201CV
179-206
602-145
171-301
233-103
264-535
264-114
144-221
233-208
183-501
238-737
600-116

Phone
4-7311

4-4679
4.4734
4-1883
4-5041
4-9360
712-9934
4-2529
4-0223
4-5503
4-3452
4.2025
45039 — 4-477 )
584-4526
4-5693
7-7114
4-37908
3-0851
4-3048
4-8738
4-6967
4-3609
3-7864
3-5828
420854 725
4-8294
4-1824
4-2123
4-4488




